### 900629736 07/15/2021

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM660259

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the comma inadvertently inserted into Assignee name; Please delete comma previously recorded on Reel 007273 Frame 0311. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the the Assignment of the entire interest and the goodwill.
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900619938

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Young's Holdings, Inc.		04/15/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Infinium Spirits Inc.	
Street Address:	15 Enterprise, Suite 100	
City:	Aliso Viejo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92656	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4886590	INFINIUM
Registration Number:	4707741	INFINIUM SPIRITS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8054251795

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8053709100

Email: trademarks@dirksenlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Thomas A. Dirksen, Attorney at Law

Address Line 1: 4607 Lakeview Canyon Road

Address Line 2: Suite 117

Address Line 4: Westlake Village, CALIFORNIA 91361

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	217702651
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas A. Dirksen
SIGNATURE:	/thomas a dirksen/
DATE SIGNED:	07/15/2021

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007356 FRAME: 0081

900629736

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=assign\_youngs\_to\_infinium\_signed\_corrected#page1.tif source=assign\_youngs\_to\_infinium\_signed\_corrected#page2.tif source=assign\_youngs\_to\_infinium\_CoverSheet#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007356 FRAME: 0082

# OP \$65.00 4886590

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM642786 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Young's Holdings, Inc.		04/15/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Infinium Spirits, Inc.	
Street Address:	15 Enterprise, Suite 100	
City:	Aliso Viejo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92656	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4886590	INFINIUM
Registration Number:	4707741	INFINIUM SPIRITS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8054381795

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8053709100

**Email:** trademarks@dirksenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas A. Dirksen

Address Line 1: 4607 Lakeview Canyon Road

Address Line 2: Suite 117

Address Line 4: Westlake Village, CALIFORNIA 91361

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Thomas A. DirksenSIGNATURE:/thomas a dirksen/DATE SIGNED:04/28/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=assign\_youngs\_to\_infinium\_signed#page1.tif source=assign\_youngs\_to\_infinium\_signed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007356 FRAME: 0083

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, YOUNG'S HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, whose business address is 15 Enterprise, Suite 100, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656, has adopted and used the following trademarks which are registered in the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office, and which are fully identified as follows:

INFINIUM® INFINIUM SPIRITS® Reg. No. 4886590 Reg. No. 4707741 Dated January 12, 2016 Dated March 24, 2015

and

WHEREAS, INFINIUM SPIRITS INC., a California corporation with a main business address at 15 Enterprise, Suite 100, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656, is desirous of acquiring ownership of said trademarks and the registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said YOUNG'S HOLDINGS, INC. does hereby assign unto the said INFINIUM SPIRITS INC., all rights, title and interest in and to the said trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, and the registrations thereof, No. 4886590 and 4707741.

The above statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001

1

Docket No. 2177 2611 3439

TRADEMARK REEL: 007356 FRAME: 0084

of Title 18 of the United States Code and that willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of this assignment document.

YOUNG'S HOLDINGS, INC.

By Brian O'Neill (Apr 15, 2021 15:43 PDT)

Name: Brian O'Neill Authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation

		Apr 15, 2021	
Dated this	day of		, 2021.

Docket No. 2177 2611 3439

**RECORDED: 05/27/2021** 

2